RESOLUTION 2023-17

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AND AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE I- 80
UTILITY RELOCATION PROJECT TO CENTRAL EXCAVATING INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $747,982.00.

WHEREAS, notice to bidders has been duly given as required by law publication in the
West Branch Times for the [-80 Utility Relocation Project, in the City of West Branch, as
described in the plans and specifications therefore, and

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City Clerk in response to the published notice
to the bidders referred to above, certain proposals for the construction of the above designed
improvement with the required certified checks or bid bond accompanying each proposal from
the following bidders, to-wit:

WHEREAS, after consideration of all bids filed, it was determined and
recommended by the City Engineer (Veenstra & Kimm) that the bid from Central Excavating,
Inc. is the lowest and most responsible bid for the public improvement as is herein outlined.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. That the bid of Central Excavating Inc. and the same is hereby accepted
for the construction of the improvement as described in the plans and specifications therefore, as
previously ordered by the City Council, and that the contract for the construction of same is now
awarded to said contractor in the amount Seven Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred
and Eighty-Two ($747,982.00) Dollars.

Section 2. The City Administrator of the City of West Branch, Iowa is hereby
authorized and directed to execute the contract with the contractor for the public improvement as
is herein referred to, that upon the contractor filling the required bond that the said bond and
contract be then submitted to this Council for final approval as provided by law.

Section 3. The final settlement upon the contract, as referred to herein with said

contractor, shall be upon the basis of the unit prices as are set forth in the bid of said
contractor and for the actual quantities for each item of materials furnished or work performed in
the construction of this public improvement. The said contract is subject to all of the conditions
as are contained in the resolution ordering construction of this improvement. The notice of
bidders as published, the terms of the bidder written proposal, the plans and specifications as are
provided therefore, all of which are made a part of this resolution and the said bidders contract
by reference as thought the same were set out herein verbatim and in specific detail.

Section 4. This resolution as now adopted shall be in full force and binding effect
upon the City of West Branch, Iowa, upon the final approval of the completed contract with the
successful bidder and the approval of the contract’s surety bond by resolution of this City
Council.



RESOLUTION 2023-17 (page 2)

Passed and approved this 6th day of March, 2023.

} /
1

Ro gér Lauéhlin; Méayor

ATTEST:

[} —
-

T X0 ToUAC
Leslie Brick, City Clerk




VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001
www.v-k.net

March 2, 2023

City Clerk

City of West Branch
115 N. Poplar Street
P.0.Box 218

West Branch, 1A 52358

WEST BRANCH, IOWA
|-80 UTILITY RELOCATION
"RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD CONTRACT

The City of West Branch received bids until 2:00 p.m., March 2, 2023, for the 1-80 Utility Relocation. A
total of two bids were received as follows:

Bidder BID
Central Excavating Inc. $747,982.00
Boomerang Corp. $837,650.00

The apparent low bid for the project was submitted by Central Excavating Inc. with its bid in the amount
of $747,982.00. We have enclosed one copy of our certificate bid tabulation for your use. Veenstra &
Kimm, Inc. has examined the bidding documents and they appear in order.

The Engineer’s estimate of cost for the project was $600,934.40. The low bid submitted by Central
Excavating Inc. was approximately 24.5% above the Engineer’s estimate of cost for the project.

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. believes Central Excavating Inc. has sufficient experience and resources to
complete the project within the contract time. We also believe that the low bid is reflective of the
current value of the project. We recommend that the City of West Branch award the construction
contract to Central Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $747,982.00.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the project, please contact us at (319) 466-1000.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

T~ TR —
Eric Gould

368269
Enclosures

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS



£20t/t/¢

00°059°LE8
00°000°€
00°0S1'68
00'000°0T
00°000°CT
00°0STvT
00°00S'TL2
00°002°ST
00'041°T8T
00°0¥9'€T
00'00S°Z6T
00°0vT'sE

RZ2 N2 Vo A Vo A Vo "2 N U0 S 7o R Vo R Vo AV N2

S21id Popualx3y

97t0S VI ‘esoweuy
£TT X0g Od

€207 ‘T€ 19quia03( st 33ep [emauay asuadl| AN
| €8E/T "ON 3suadI] emo|
‘J'd ‘p|noo o143

——~—C —

| "uol3ed0}ay Aujin 08-1 Y3 104 emoj
‘youeug 159 40 ALD 94l Ag £20T ‘7 Yd4BIA UO paAISdal
Splqg Jo uollejngel anJl e st s1yl 3eyl Aji149o Agauay |

00Z86'vL  $  (TT'T-T°T Sway)pig [0l
00°000°€ S 00°000% S 00000V S T S
000S1'68  $ 00'6T0°€T  $ 00'6T0°CT  $ 1 S1
00°000°'S S 00000CT S 00°000°9 g z any
00°000C $ 00000%C S 00°000% S 9 e3
00°S.€ $  oo0os¥or S 00°SLT S 8¢ 41
00°005 $  009ST'L9CT  $ 00°26¥ $ v 41
00°002 S 0000¢V'1T S 00°0ST S 9L 41
00'0€€ S 00218787 $ 00°€EE $ 6¥S 11
00022 $  000C20€T ¢ 00°0T¢ S 29 47
00°0S€ S 00°005‘¢6T S 00°0s€ S 0SS 11
0002 $ 0002941 ¢ 00°0T S 9L 41
3dlid Hun 331id papuaix3y Nlid Hun  ssppueny  wun
paiewilsy

V| ‘Hopusiieg

V 9UNS ‘©ALIQ 3241 9TZCET 8LET X0g Od
d4o) Suesawioog *JU| SulleABIXT |eJIUd)
z ‘ON pig T "ON pig

VMOI ‘HONVYE 1SIM
NOILVOO13d ALITILN 08~
NOLLYINGVL alg

69789¢€ "ON qO[ MBA

Supjels uoipnJsuo)
UoReZiIqoIN
Suipaas |euny
wa3sAS ul1siX3 01 UoIIBUUOD)
49T diQ ‘Paydauu] ‘UlBA 92404 JaMIS Ues
9T dIQ ‘PaydualIL ‘,0€ SeD /I9MaS ues
LOT dIQ ‘pPaydua.] ‘Ulel 92104 1I9MIS UesS
0T dIQ ‘PaYduaLL ‘7T SeD/Iamas ues
T dIQ ‘PIYdulIL ‘UlBN 11BN
+CT dIQ ‘Payouad] ‘bz Sed/ulein Jo1em
|enoway adid

uondinssg

11
0Tl
61T
8T
L'T
91
ST
71
€T
[
T1

:s9014d wns dwnj pue Hun
Suimoy|o4 ay1 Joj uonedsolay Aljiin 08-1 N4IsU0) :393oud




